


TRIPURA GAZETTE
 सत्यमेव जयते

Published by Authority

EXTRAORDINARY ISSUE

Agartala, Wednesday, September 2, 2020 A. D., Bhadra 11, 1942 S. E.

**PART--I-- Orders and Notifications by the Government of Tripura,
The High Court, Government Treasury etc.**

**GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA
FINANCE DEPARTMENT**

No.F.9(5)-FIN (EXPENDITURE-I)/2019 (Part-III)/3805

Dated, Agartala the 2nd September, 2020.

NOTIFICATION

1. Short title and commencement:

- (i) These may be called the 'Delegation of Financial Powers (Second Amendment), Rules, Tripura, 2020';
- (ii) They shall come into force on and from the date of issue of notification.

2. Insertion of new Sub-Rule (16) in Rule 9:

In Delegation of Financial Powers Rules, Tripura, 2019 (herein after referred to as the Principal Rules), after sub-rule (15), a new sub-rule (16) shall be inserted as follows:

“(16) In case of procurement of items as per State Action Plan under MoPF Scheme as approved by the State Level Empowered Committee (SI.EC) and High Power Committee of Ministry of Home Affairs, no further concurrence of Finance Department shall be required. Administrative Department shall be competent to procure the approved items. However, any change / deviation in the approved items to be procured or in case of additional financial implications, concurrence of Finance Department shall be mandatory.”

3. Amendment of Rule 11(8)(a):

In sub-rule (8) (a) of Rule 11 of the Principal Rules, after the expression “from any financial institution or agency” the following expression shall be inserted:

“except any loan scheme of central government”

4. Amendment of Rule 22(2):

In sub-rule (2) of Rule 22 of the Principal Rules, in SI. No.(ii), (iii), (iv) & (v) under column of Financial Ceiling Limit the expression 'Rs. 50 Lakhs' should be substituted as 'Rs. 75 Lakhs' and 'Rs.2 Crores' should be substituted as 'Rs.4 Crores' and 'Rs.5 Crores' should be substituted as 'Rs.10 Crores'.

5. Amendment of Rule 22(11)(v):

Clause (v) of sub-rule (11) of Rule 22 in Principal Rules shall be substituted with:

“(v) Head of the Department shall be registered as ‘primary user’ on GeM for the Department. The primary user, in turn, can create secondary subordinate users in the system with specific roles of Buyers, Consignee, Paying Authority/Officer for the Department and also for the Organization/Subordinate Offices under the administrative control of the Department”.

6. Amendment of Rule 23(1) (7):

(i) In sub-rule (1) of Rule 23 of the Principal Rules, column no. (2) in Sl. No. 7 shall be substituted with:

“Sanction of Deviation / Substituted Items / Extra Items”

(ii) Note (iv) under SL. No. 7 shall be substituted with:


“Total deviation shall be sanctioned by one authority only whosoever is competent to sanction total deviation.”

(iii) New Notes (vi) and (vii) under SL No. 7 shall be inserted as follows:

“vi) In terms of maintenance works, up to 25% of contract amount subject to upper limits as specified above.”

“vii) Deviation means deviation in quantities of items i.e. increase or decrease in the quantities of items of work in the agreement, Extra Items are items that are completely new & in addition to items in the contract, Substituted Items are items taken up with partial modification or in lieu of items of works in the contract.”

By order of the Governor,


(Tanusree Deb Barma, IAS)
Secretary to the
Government of Tripura

To
The Additional Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary/Secretary/Special Secretary of all
Departments/all Heads of Departments.